
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday, 22nd March, 2017
Time: 5.00 pm

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite
Contact: Robert Harris 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 1st February 2017 (Pages 1 - 4)

**** Items for Discussion/Decision 

5  Health Indicators (Pages 5 - 8)
Report from Policy, Engagement and Communications Team attached.

6  Annual Public Health Report (Pages 9 - 78)
Report from the Director of Public Health attached.

7  Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) (Pages 79 - 90)
Report from the Director of Public Health attached.

8  Better Care Fund 2017-2019 Plan (Pages 91 - 176)
Report from the BCF Programme Manager attached.

**** For Information 

9  Health & Social Care Integration - The Next Steps (Pages 177 - 184)
Report from the Programme Manager attached.

**** A Better Start Governance Board 

10  A Better Start Governance (Pages 185 - 212)
ABSS Portfolio Strategy and Plan 2017-2019 attached.

(Additional reports from interim Programme Director to follow)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday, 1st February, 2017
Place: Committee Room 3 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor L Salter (Chair)
 Dr J G Lobera (Deputy Chair), 
Councillors Callaghan, Lamb and Evans, 
Ms M Craig, Mr S Leftley, Ms A Semmence, Mr N Leitch, Ms 
A Atherton, Ms L Chidgey, Ms A Clare, *Ms L Crabb and Mr A 
Vowles.

In Attendance: Mr R Harris, Mr R Walters and Councillor Moyies (observer – People 
Scrutiny Committee Chairman).

Start/End Time: 5.00  - 6.15 pm

723  Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ayling and Willis (no 
substitutes).  Apologies were also received from Mr R Tinlin, Ms S Morris, Dr 
Chaturvedi, Ms C Panniker, Mr I Stidston and Ms M O’Callaghan (sub: Ms L 
Crabb).

724  Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Salter - Minute 731 (Sustainability & Transformation Plan (STP) 
Status Briefing – Non-pecuniary interest – husband is Consultant Surgeon at 
Southend Hospital and holds senior posts at the Hospital; son-in-law is GP; 
daughter is a doctor at Broomfield Hospital.

725  Questions from Members of the Public 

There were no questions from the public at this meeting.

726  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 7th December, 2017 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 7th December 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

727  Locality Approach and Complex Care Co-ordination Service 

The Board considered a joint report from the Head of Integrated Care 
Commissioning and BCF Project Manager which provided a briefing update on 
the formation of commissioning localities for health and social care in Southend-
on-Sea and the commissioning and ‘go live’ of the Complex Care Coordination 
service.

1

4



The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by the BCF 
Project Manager.  

Resolved:

1. That the updates on both the locality approach and the complex care 
coordination service be noted.

728  Integrated Community Health and Social Care Services - The Next Steps 

The Board considered a report from the BCF Project Manager which provided 
an update regarding community health and social care integration and sought 
approval to explore the opportunities to further integrate community health and 
social care services.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to be the BCF 
Project Manager.

The Board discussed the provision of mental health and dementia services in 
the borough.  The Board recognised that there was a significant and growing 
demand for mental health services and that work was underway to address the 
specific issues for mental health.  The Board also noted that the dementia 
services for Southend had recently been remodelled and was now fully 
integrated within health and social care services/provision.

Resolved:

That the commissioning of a joint report by Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
(SBC), Southend Clinical Commissioning Group (SCCG) and Southend Public 
Health, which explores the community health and social care integration 
opportunities and evaluates the options be approved and that the 
recommendations on the way forward be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Board for consideration and approval.

729  Inclusion of health related performance measures for Southend 
Council's Corporate Monthly Performance Report 

The Board considered a report from the Council’s Team Leader, Policy and 
Information Management Team, which sought consideration of appropriate 
health related performance measures for inclusion in the Council’s Corporate 
Monthly Performance Report (MPR) from April 2017.

The Board noted that the Council’s Cabinet had agreed that the MPR should 
include a small basket of indicators which related to areas where the Council 
does not have lead responsibility or direct control but were important to the 
Council to achieve its priorities.  The Board are therefore asked to consider and 
agree which performance measures would be the most appropriate for 
inclusion.

The Board discussed the potential additional performance measures (as set out 
in paragraph 3.6 of the report) which could be included in the Council’s MPR 

2



and stressed that the performance measures must provide added value and 
clear on the reasons why the information is needed and how it will be used.  
The Board suggested that the Council’s Policy and Information Management 
Team liaise with the Southend CCG to identify an appropriate list of 4 or 5 
basket of indicators.

Resolved:

That the Council’s Policy and Information Management officers liaise with the 
Southend CCG to identify the 4 or 5 additional performance measures which 
could be included in the Council’s MPR and that the proposed basket of 
indicators be considered at a future meeting of the Board. 

730  Southend LSCB and SAB Annual Reports on the Effectiveness of 
Safeguarding Services 2015-16 

The Board considered for information the Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) and Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) Annual Reports for 2015-16 
which provided an assurance statement of the effectiveness of safeguarding 
services in Southend and identified areas for development for consideration by 
other strategic and commissioning bodies when reviewing their strategic and 
business plans for the new financial year 2017-18.

Resolved:

1. That the Board ensures that the areas for development identified in the LSCB 
and SAB Annual Reports for 2015-16 (appendices 1 and 2) and in sections 3.1 
and 3.2 of the report are reflected in the Boards strategic planning for the 
coming year.

2. That the Schematic of Strategic Leads for Safeguarding and Community 
Safety Priorities set out in appendix 3 to the report be approved.

731  Sustainability & Transformation Plan (STP) Status Briefing 

The Board considered a report from the Programme Director, Mid and South 
Essex Success Regime, which provided an update on the progress of the Mid 
and South Essex Success Regime (SR) and Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan (STP).

Resolved:

1. That the update and continuing opportunities to give views on the STP and 
developing options for service change be noted.

2. That the Board continues to participate in discussions with the Mid and South 
Essex SR and STP engagement and consultation programmes, which include 
stakeholder meetings and meetings of the Southend, Essex and Thurrock 
Boards.

3



732  Southend Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Team (MARAT) - Review of 
Progress 

The Board considered a joint report from the external consultant and the 
Council’s Group Manager for Children’s Services which provided an update on 
the progress to date of the Southend Multi Agency Risk Assessment Team 
(Southend MARAT).

Resolved:

That it be noted that a further review of the progress of the Southend MARAT 
would be undertaken in April 2017 and that the review would consider the 
Southend MARAT, Essex MARAT and Thurrock MASH/MARAC processes and 
would be a joint SET review process.

733  HWB Forward Plan 

The Board considered the Board’s Forward Plan of activity for the period June 
2016 to March 2017.

Resolved:

That the Forward Plan be noted.

734  A Better Start Southend - Strategic Proposition for 2017/18 

The Board considered a report from the Interim Programme Director, A Better 
Start, which set out the strategy and delivery focus for the Better Start 
Programme for 2017/18.  In addition to the report the Board also received the 
latest financial commitments allocated to support the projects being delivered 
under the ABSS programme.

The Board asked a number of questions which the Interim Programme Director 
responded to.  The Board welcomed the proposals and emphasised that this 
was a significant step forward in the delivery of the programme.

Resolved:

1. That the strategic direction and priorities set out in the report be endorsed.

2. That the sign-off of the final version of this proposal (including all financial 
detail) be delegated to the Partnership Board to meet the Big Lottery Fund’s 
deadline of 3rd February 2017.

3. That the sign-off of the second part of the submission which will set out the 
detail of the projects to be delivered be delegated to the Partnership Board.

735  Date and time of future meetings 

Wednesday 22nd March 2017 at 5pm – Venue to be confirmed.

Chairman:

4



Report Title Page 1 of 4 Report Number

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive, People 

to
Health & Wellbeing Board

on
22 March 2017

Report prepared by: Tim MacGregor – Team Leader, Policy & 
Information Management

For information 
only

For discussion x Approval required

Inclusion of health related performance measures for Southend Council’s Corporate 
Monthly Performance Report

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. To consider appropriate health related performance measures for inclusion in 
the Council’s Corporate Monthly Performance Report from April 2017.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the Health & Wellbeing Board consider which health related performance 
measures should be included in the Council’s Monthly Performance Report.

3. Background & Context

3.1 Health and Wellbeing Board on 1 February 2017 considered a report which 
sought views on appropriate health related performance measures for inclusion 
in the Council’s Corporate Monthly Performance Report (MPR) from April 2017.

3.2 The Board noted that the Council’s Cabinet had agreed that the MPR should 
include a small basket of indicators which related to areas where the Council 
does not have lead responsibility or direct control but were important to the 
Council in achieving its priorities.  Areas identified were community safety, the 
local economy and health.  The Board were, therefore, asked to consider a 
basket of (about five) suggested performance measures and to identify the most 
appropriate for inclusion.

3.3 The Board asked that the Council’s Policy and Information Management Team 
liaise with officers from Southend CCG to have a more considered view on 
which indicators to include, covering primary and secondary sectors as well as 
mental health services.

 

Agenda
Item No.

5

5



Report Title Page 2 of 4 Report Number

3.4 These discussions have now taken place and as a result the following 
performance indicators identified as suitable for inclusion: 

Potential Performance Measures Rationale for inclusion
1 Referral to treatment - % of patients 

referred from GP to hospital treatment 
within 18 weeks

Link for more information and context 

National standard, providing a measurement of 
key area of performance and a key area of 
public concern.   C
[...]
s with more information in relation to 
promoting a positive health agenda for Southend, helping them to understand 
the context, challenges and some of the key issues of the health sector.  

4.2 Contributes to Ambitions 3, 6c and 9a. 

5. Reasons for Recommendations

5.1. To enable the Health and Wellbeing Board to contribute to the identification of 
appropriate performance measures for inclusion in the Council’s Monthly 
Performance Report.

6. Financial / Resource Implications

6.1 None specific

7. Legal Implications

7.1. None specific

8. Equality & Diversity 

8.1. None specific

9. Background Papers

9.1. Southend Council’s Monthly Performance Report

10. Appendices

None

7



Report Title Page 4 of 4 Report Number

HWB Strategy Priorities

Broad Impact Goals – adding value
a) Increased Physical Activity (prevention)
b) Increased Aspiration and Opportunity (addressing inequality)
c) Increased Personal Responsibility and Participation (sustainability)

Ambition 1. A positive 
start in life 

a) Reduce need for children to 
be in care

b) Narrow the education 
achievement gap

c) Improve education 
provision for 16-19s

d) Better support more young 
carers

e) Promote children’s mental 
wellbeing

f) Reduce under-18 
conception rates

g) Support families with 
significant social challenges

Ambition 2. Promoting 
healthy lifestyles 

a) Reduce the use of tobacco 
b) Encourage use of green 

spaces and seafront
c) Promote healthy weight
d) Prevention and support 

for substance & alcohol 
misuse

Ambition 3. Improving 
mental wellbeing 

a) A holistic approach to 
mental and physical 
wellbeing

b) Provide the right support 
and care at an early stage

c) Reduce stigma of mental 
illness 

d) Work to prevent suicide and 
self-harm

e) Support parents postnatal

Ambition 4. A safer 
population 

a) Safeguard children and 
vulnerable adults against 
neglect and abuse

b) Support the Domestic 
Abuse Strategy Group in 
their work

c) Work to prevent 
unintention
[...]
al Report of the Director of 
Public Health.

2.2. To agree the recommendation to establish a multiagency subgroup of the 
Southend Health and Wellbeing Board to oversee the development of an action 
plan to ensure the implementation of the recommendations of the 2016 Annual 
Report of the Director of Public Health.

3. Background 

3.1. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 requires the Director of Public Health to 
prepare an annual report on the health of the local population. This is an 
independent report which the local authority is required to publish. The report is 
an opportunity to focus attention on particular issues that impact on the health 
and wellbeing of the local population, highlight any concerns and make 
recommendations for further action.

4. The 2016 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health

4.1 Health protection is the branch of public health concerned with planning for 
emergencies, protecting the population from communicable diseases and a 
range of environmental hazards. Health protection also includes the delivery of 
the national immunisation and screening programmes.

Agenda
Item No.

9

6



Report Title Page 2 of 3 Report Number

4.2 The transfer of public health into local authorities in April 2013, brought with it 
new responsibilities for health and health protection. These new health 
protection duties build on the existing health protection function and statutory 
powers bestowed on local authorities by various Acts of Parliament, such as the 
Public Health (Control of Diseases) Act 1984, and associated regulations, and 
delivered through environmental health, trading standards and regulatory 
services. 

4.3 The Director of Public Health, acting on behalf of their local authority, is 
responsible for ensuring that plans are in place to protect the health of the local 
population from threats ranging from relatively minor outbreaks and 
contaminations to full-scale emergencies.  The scope and scale of this work is 
driven by the health risks in the local area.

4.4 In undertaking this assurance role, the Director of Public Health is expected to 
provide relevant information, advice as well as challenge to key partners so that 
threats to health are properly understood and addressed. Public Health England 
in particular plays a significant role in supporting local authorities with their new 
health protection responsibilities. Other key partners include NHS England, 
Clinical Commissioning Groups as well as provider organisations. 

4.5 The 2016 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health provides an overview 
of the following health protection issues:

 Communicable Diseases and Outbreaks
 Immunisation 
 Seasonal Influenza 
 Tuberculosis
 Sexual Health and Blood Borne Viruses
 Healthcare Associated Infections 
 Emergency Preparedness 
 Screening

A number of recommendations are made for each of the topic areas for the
Council and relevant partners to consider.

5. Health & Wellbeing Board Priorities / Added Value

5.1 The 2016 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health focuses particularly on 
those areas in Ambition 7: Protecting Health.
The report also recommends that a multiagency subgroup of the Southend 
Health and Wellbeing Board is established to oversee the development of an 
action plan to ensure the implementation of the report’s recommendations.

6. Reasons for Recommendations

6.1. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 requires Directors of Public Health to 
prepare an annual report on the health of the local population.

7. Financial / Resource Implications

7.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from the contents of this 
report.

10



Report Title Page 3 of 3 Report Number

8. Legal Implications

8.1. There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.

9. Equality & Diversity 

9.1. The Annual Public Health Report provides evidence that population health 
needs are assessed and considered.

10. Background Papers

10.1. Background do
[...]
sations to promote screening 
through routine health promotion messages to residents. 

 

• Increase uptake and decrease inequity in uptake across all the screening 

programmes by targeting groups and communities who are less likely to access 
screening. 
 
My final recommendation is:  
 

 Establish a multiagency subgroup of the Southend Health and Wellbeing Board 
to oversee the development of an action plan to ensure the implementation of 
the recommendations of this report. 

 
 
 

26



15 
 

Chapter 1 Communicable Diseases and Outbreaks 

1.0 Background 
 
There has been a statutory requirement to notify cases of certain infectious diseases 
since the end of the 19th century.  Regulations which came into force in 2010 take a 
wider and more flexible approach to hazards, including chemicals, radiation and 
other environmental hazards. In addition to the specified list of infectious diseases 
which require notification (Table 1), there is a requirement to notify cases of other 
infections or substances thought to present a significant risk to human health.  
 
It is the statutory responsibility of the attending medical practitioner to complete a 
notification certificate or telephone the ‘Proper Officer’ for the Local Authority on 
clinical suspicion, without waiting for laboratory confirmation of the diagnosis. For 
Southend Borough Council and the other local authorities in Essex, the Consultants 
in Communicable Disease Control at the Public Health England East of England 
Centre act as their Proper Officers and receive the notifications directly. 
 
All laboratories in England performing a primary diagnostic role must also notify 
Public Health England when they confirm a notifiable organism. Public Health 
England collates the notifications and publishes an analysis of local and national 
trends every week.  

Table 1 Notifiable Diseases under the Health Protection (Notifiable) Regulations 2010 

Acute encephalitis Haemolytic uraemic syndrome 
(HUS) 

R
[...]
vidence-review-criteria-national-screening-programmes/criteria-for-appraising-the-viability-effectiveness-and-appropriateness-of-a-screening-programme
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/evidence-review-criteria-national-screening-programmes/criteria-for-appraising-the-viability-effectiveness-and-appropriateness-of-a-screening-programme
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/evidence-review-criteria-national-screening-programmes/criteria-for-appraising-the-viability-effectiveness-and-appropriateness-of-a-screening-programme
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/574713/Screening_in_England_2015_to_2016.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/574713/Screening_in_England_2015_to_2016.pdf


Page 1 of 5 Report No 

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board
Report of Deputy Chief Executive (People)

to
Health and Wellbeing Board

on
22nd March 2017

Report prepared by:  James Williams 
                                  Deputy Director of Public Health 

For information only For discussion x Approval required

Southend-on-Sea Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
Executive Councillor- Councillor Lesley Salter 

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To report on the progress of the refresh of the Southend-on-Sea 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA).

2. Recommendations

2.1     The Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) note the timeline for the refresh of the 
Southend-on-Sea PNA.

2.2 The Health and Wellbeing Board agree the Terms of Reference (ToR) for the 
Southend Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Steering Group.

2.3 The Health and Wellbeing Board delegate authority to the Southend 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Steering Group, to review and advise the 
HWB on any responses they need to make in relation to ‘Consolidated 
Applications’ received by the HWB from NHS England.

3. Background

3.1 The provision of NHS pharmacy services is a controlled market. If someone 
wants to provide
[...]
NA Steering Group on 11 
February 2014

Revised Terms of Reference Approved by the Southend-on-Sea HWB on 22 March 2017

89



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board
Joint Report of

Simon Leftley, Deputy Chief Executive (People), Southend Borough 
Council;

Ian Stidston, Interim Accountable Officer, Southend CCG

to
Health & Wellbeing Board

on
22 March 2017

Report prepared by:
Nick Faint BCF Programme Lead

For discussion For information 
only

Approval required X

Better Care Fund

2017/19 Plan

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1 Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is as follows;

1.1 To update members of the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) regarding the 
Better Care Fund (BCF) planning process for 2017/19; and

1.2 To agree delegated authority to the Deputy Chief Executive (People) (Southend-
on-Sea Borough Council ‘SBC’) and the Interim Accountable Officer (Southend 
Clinical Commissioning Group ‘SCCG’) in conjunction with the Chair and Vice 
Chair of HWB to agree the BCF plan and to enable a submission to be made to 
NHS England in accordance with the planning guidance (not yet published).

2 Recommendations

HWB are asked to;

Agenda
Item No.

91

8



2

2.1 note the update for BCF 201/19;

2.2 agree delegated authority to the Deputy Chief Executive (People), SBC and the 
Interim Accountable Officer SCCG in conjunction with the Chair and Vice Chair of 
HWB to sign off the final BCF plan for 2017/19 on behalf of HWB; and

2.3 agree to the BCF plan 2017/19 being consulted amongst HWB partners as 
outlined in section 4.5 – 4.8. 

3 Background & Context

3.1 The BCF for 2016/17 was established between SCCG and SBC from 1 April 
2016. It is underpinned by a legal Section 75 Agreement between the two 
organisations that sets out the proposed schemes to be funded, the required 
flows of income into the pooled budget and the distribution back to the scheme / 
organisational leads.

3.2 Throughout the course of 2016/17 H
[...]
tact Us

England.bettercaresupport@nhs.net

176



Southend Health & Wellbeing Board

Joint Report of
Simon Leftley, Deputy Chief Executive (People), Southend Borough 

Council;
Ian Stidston, Interim Accountable Officer, Southend CCG

Dr Andrea Atherton, Director of Public Health, Southend Borough Council

to
Health & Wellbeing Board

on
22 March 2017

Report prepared by:
Nick Faint BCF Programme Lead

For discussion For information 
only X Approval required

Health & Social Care Integration – the next steps

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1 Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to;

1.1 provide Health & Wellbeing Board (HWB) members with an update to the 
report; ‘Integrated Community Health and Social Care Services – the next 
steps’ (at appendix 1); and 

1.2 provide greater detail in terms of what the opportunities might be in preparation 
for the options appraisal approved by HWB on 1st February 2017, as requested 
in the paper at Appendix 1. 

2 Recommendations

HWB are asked to;

2.1 note the contents of this report;

3 Background 

3.1 A number of factors at a national level, regional and local level are driving the 
move towards integrated care provision. These are summarised at Appendix 1.

Agenda

Item No.

177

9



3.2 January 2017 onwards forms a logical point at which to consider potential 
opportunities for enhanced integration. In December 2016 SCCG and CPR 
agreed a two-year contract, commencing in April 2017, with the incumbent 
community health service provider but with a six-month notice period; thus we 
have the advantages of a stable contract to manage combined with greater 
flexibility and leverage to make change. 

3.3 Proposals in relation to the commissioning of Primary Care which will see 
SCCG move to fully delegated co-commissioning on 1st April 2017 were 
recently passed by SCCG whilst CPR are already fully delegated. 

3.4 Since HWB on 1st February 2017 and the approval of the paper at Appendix 1, 
CPR and SCCG have become cl
[...]
rtunities. 
 

 
ID051 Enhanced Healthy Child Programme 
 
The Healthy Child Programme (HCP) for the early 
life stages focuses on a universal preventative 
service, providing families with a programme of 
screening, immunisation, health and development 
reviews, supplemented by advice around health, 
wellbeing and parenting.  The enhanced HCP is 
the additional early intervention and prevention 
public health programme that lies at the heart of 
our universal service for children and families. at 
a crucial stage of life, the HCP’s universal reach 
provides an invaluable opportunity to identify 
families that are in need of additional support and 
children who are at risk of poor outcomes. 

 
 
This is a national initiative.  The Framework For Action 

identifies eating behaviour and nutrition among its 

strategic themes.  The national guidance -

(http://www.noo.org.uk/uploads/doc/vid_4865_rudolf_T

acklingObesity1_210110.pdf) sets out the links that are 

being made between the EHCP and diet and nutrition 

more generally. 

 
ID049 Perinatal Mental Health 
 
This project aims to support mothers at risk of 
developing and suffering from issues related to 
perinatal mental health.  While the project is not 
directly commissioned through the ABSS funding, 
there are clear links between the programme and 
the perinatal mental health model.  ABSS will 
assist in the development of the project to ensure 
it is aligned with the ABSS outcomes. 
 

 
 
The ABSS programme team will be working with 
colleagues in the Perinatal mental health project to 
identify where this project can reflect, link in with and 
contribute to the delivery of the diet and nutrition 
outcomes in this strategy. 

 

212

http://www.noo.org.uk/uploads/doc/vid_4865_rudolf_TacklingObesity1_210110.pdf
http://www.noo.org.uk/uploads/doc/vid_4865_rudolf_TacklingObesity1_210110.pdf

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 1st February 2017
	5 Health Indicators
	6 Annual Public Health Report
	Annual Public Health Report

	7 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA)
	Appendix to PNA Report - Steering Group ToR 2017

	8 Better Care Fund 2017-2019 Plan
	Appendix Ai Q1 16_17 Southend BCF return
	Appendix Aii Q2 16_17 Southend BCF return
	Appendix Aiii Q3 16_17 Southend BCF return
	Appendix B Planning Guidance Support 141216

	9 Health & Social Care Integration - The Next Steps
	10 A Better Start Governance



Minutes of the meeting

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL
Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board
Date: Wednesday, 22nd March, 2017
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite
Present:

Councillor L Salter (Chair)
Dr J Lobera (Deputy Chair),
Councillors Evans, Willis, Callaghan
Ms C Panniker, Ms A Semmence, Ms S Leftley, Ms A Atherton, *Ms
P Sabine, *Mr G May, *Ms L Crabb, *Mr R Shaw and Ms Y Blucher
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance:

Mr T MacGregor, Mr R Walters, Mr R Harris and Mr N Faint

Start/End Time:

17.00-18.15

878

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lamb (no substitute),
Ayling (no substitute). Apologies were also received from MS S Morris
(substitute: Ms P Sabine), Ms E Chidgey (no substitute), Mr N Leitch (no
substitute), Mr I Stidston (substitute: Mr R Shaw), Ms M O’Callaghan
(substitute: Ms L Crabb), Ms A Clare (substitute: Mr G May).

879

Declarations of Interest
Councillor Salter – Minute 882 (Health Indicators) and Minute 886 (Health &
Social Care Integration Next Steps) – Non-pecuniary interest – husband is
Consultant Surgeon at Southend Hospital and holds senior posts at the
Hospital; son-in-law is GP; daughter is a doctor at Broomfield Hospital.

880

Questions from Members of the Public
There were no public questions at this meeting.

881

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 1st February 2017
Resolved:That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 1st February 2017 be
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

882

Health Indicators
The Board considered a report from the Council’s Team Leader, Policy and
Information Management Team, which sought consideration of appropriate
health related performance measures for inclusion in the Council’s Corporate
Monthly Performance Report (MPR) from April 2017.

The Board noted that the proposed performance measures set out in paragraph
3.4 of the report had been produced following further discussions with the
Southend CCG, as recommended by the Board at its meeting held on 1st
February 2017.
The Board discussed the proposed seven performance indicators and
commented on the appropriateness of including some of the suggested basket
of indicators and the added value they provide.
In response to comments and questions the Board was informed that further
work to explore potential locality based performance measures/information
would be undertaken and a further report would be brought back to the Board at
a later stage. The Board noted that the additional performance measures
suggested for inclusion in the Council’s MPR aim to provide a wider
understanding and a broader sense/context of how the health and social care
system was working.
Resolved:
That the performance indicators in 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of paragraph 3.4 of the report
be included in the Council’s MPR and that an additional indicator covering end
of life care be added to the basket of indicators.
883

Annual Public Health Report
The Board considered the 2016 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health.
The Board asked a number of questions where were responded to by the
Director.
Resolved:
1. That the 2016 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health, be noted.
2. That a multiagency sub-group of the Southend Health & Wellbeing Board to
oversee the development of an action plan to ensure the implementation of the
recommendations of the Annual Report, be agreed.

884

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA)
The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health which provided a
progress update on the refresh of the Southend-on-Sea Pharmaceutical Needs
Assessment (PNA).
Resolved:
1. That the timeline for the refresh of the Southend-on-Sea PNA, be noted.
2. That the Terms of Reference for the Southend Pharmaceutical Needs
Assessment Steering Group, be approved.
3. That the authority to review and advise the Health & Wellbeing Board on any
responses they need to make in relation to ‘Consolidated Applications’ received
by the Board from NHS England, be delegated to the Pharmaceutical Needs
Assessment Steering Group.

885

Better Care Fund 2017-2019 Plan
The Board considered a report of the BCF Programme Lead which provided an
update regarding the Better Care Fund (BCF) planning process for 2017/19.
Resolved:
1. That the update on BCF 2017/19, be noted.
2. That authority to agree the BCF Plan and enable a submission to be made to
NHS England in accordance with the planning guidance (once published) be
delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive (People) and Interim Accountable
Officer (Southend CCG) in conjunction with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the
Health & Wellbeing Board.

886

Health & Social Care Integration - The Next Steps
The Board considered a report of the BCF Programme Lead which provided a
progress update on the work towards health and social integration which follows
on from the report considered by the Board at its meeting on 1st February 2017.
The report provided further details on what the opportunities might be in
preparation for the options appraisal approved by the Board at its meeting held
on 1st February 2017.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

887

A Better Start Governance
The Board considered two reports which provided updates on the ABSS
Strategic Proposition 2017/18 and the ABSS Governance and co-production
principles and approach. The Board also received a PowerPoint presentation in
conjunction with the co-production report.
The Board commented on the principles for co-production and training on the
principles and approach to co-production should be carried out with Board
members and parents. There was also a need to manage expectations,
particularly in respect of partners’ statutory requirements.
Resolved:
1. That the ABSS Strategic Proposition 2017/18 update, be noted.
2. That the progress on the ABSS Governance and co-production update, be
noted.
Chairman:

